OPEB payments for current active and inactive employees. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on the
Employee Benefit Plans’ investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total
OPEB liability.

An actuarial experience study was completed in calendar 2020 covering the period January 1, 2017, through
January 1, 2019. As a result of the study, the discount rate was lowered to 7.00% to more closely reflect actual
experience. This change in assumption will be reflected in the January 1, 2020, actuarial valuation with a
measurement date of January 31, 2021, to be recorded in the fiscal year ending January 31, 2022.

CPS Energy FY2021 Basic Financial Statements

Page 85

The following tables present the sensitivity of net OPEB (asset) liability calculation to a 1% increase and a 1%
decrease in the discount rate used to measure the total OPEB liability:

Discount	Rate	Sensitivity
(In thousands)

Net	OPEB	(Asset)	Liability	at	January	31,	2021

Health Life Disability Total

Discount rate
1% decrease - 6.25% $ (9,214) $ 1,097 $ (682) $	 (8,799)

Current discount rate - 7.25%  (34,871)  (5,330)  (781) 	 (40,982)

1% increase - 8.25%  (56,982)  (10,568)  (884) 	 (68,434)

Net OPEB (Asset) Liability at January 31, 2020
Health Life Disability Total

Discount rate
1% decrease - 6.25% $ 26,237 $ 2,789 $ 682 $ 29,708
Current discount rate - 7.25%  (3,587)  (3,573)  548  (6,612)
1% increase - 8.25%  (29,017)  (8,754)  409  (37,362)

The following table presents the sensitivity of net Health Plan OPEB (asset) liability calculation to a 1% increase and a
1% decrease in the healthcare cost trend rates used to measure the total Health Plan OPEB liability:

Healthcare	Cost	Trend	Rates	Sensitivity
(In thousands)

Net Health Plan OPEB (Asset)
Liability at January 31,
2021 2020

Healthcare Cost Trend Rates
1% decrease $	 (61,349)	 $ (34,640)
Current healthcare cost trend rates 	 (34,871)	  (3,587)
1% increase 	 (3,077)	  34,079

Employee	Benefit	Plans’	Fiduciary	Net	Position	– The financial results of the Employee Benefit Plan are included, in